
Canadian Opera Anthology

Based on the research and doctoral thesis of 
Dr. Stephanie Nakagawa

Editor - Allen Clark

ISMN: 979-0-706080-76-5 CP096

Soprano
Volume 1



This publication was made possible through a grant from the SOCAN  FOUNDATION

PREFACE

Since Joseph Quesnel wrote what many regard as Canada’s first opera, Colas et Colinette in 1788, 
Canadian composers and librettists have created over four hundred operas and the list continues 
to grow today. The works within this collection are just a small sampling of the wonderful operas 
in this repertoire and it is my hope that these arias will encourage singers to further explore 
Canadian opera and culture. 

The aim of this anthology is to make Canadian arias more easily accessible to singers and to 
provide them with new arias for their recitals and auditions. This publication was developed 
from my doctoral thesis, a Canadian Opera Aria Anthology for Soprano, and I am very thankful 
that it has been given this format to reach a wider audience. I hope that this anthology and its 
following volumes will inspire a greater interest and appreciation for these works so that one day 
these operas may become a part of the standard operatic repertoire and reach both Canadian 
and international stages. 

Please note that in these aria adaptations, some alterations have been made to instrumental and 
chorus interludes for the purpose of this publication. 

Dr. Stephanie Nakagawa

Cover design: Jean-Marie Barker
Graphic © Starlineart



Contents

1. Deirdre’s Lament from Deirdre 
 Healey Willan & John Coulter, 1946/1965

2. Why Am I So Pale Beside Her from Red Emma 
 Gary Kulesha & Carol Bolt, 1993

3. Above the World from Brothers Grimm 
 Dean Burry, 2000

4. Cool Mountain Water from Iron Road 
 Ka Nin Chan & Mark Brownell, 2000

5. Berceuse from The Scarlet Princess 
 Alexina Louie & David Henry Hwang, 1999

6. The Storm Aria from Filumena
 John Estacio & John Murrell, 2003

7. I Need You Guillaume from Transit of Venus 
 Victor Davies & Maureen Hunter, 2007

8. The Orchard Aria from Dream Healer 
 Lloyd Burritt, Christopher Allan & Don Mowatt, 2005

9. The Land Is Large & This is the Truth! from Lillian Alling
 John Estacio & John Murrell, 2010

10. The Blades of Grass from Mary’s Wedding 
 Andrew Paul MacDonald & Stephen Massicotte, 2012

11. The Valedictorian’s Aria from Stickboy 
 Neil Weisensel & Shane Koyczan, 2014

12. Song of Persistance from The Flight of The Hummingbird  
 Maxime Goulet, Michael Nicoll Yahgulanaas, & Barry Gilson, 2020

Opera Synopses

The musical works in this Anthology have been reproduced with permission of the copyright holders.

Canadian Opera Anthology, Soprano, Volume 1, © 2020 Counterpoint Music Library Services

Page

4

10

14

17

22

28

41

48

58

73

81

90

96



4

{

{

{

Oh, Nai si,- it is heart grief- to

Andante	( 	q	=	c.	65) DEIRDRE:

p

me to be go ing- from our safe ty- on the love ly- shore of Kil -

4

Copyright	©	1972	Berandol	Music	Limited.

cu an,- From the lit tle- ro wan- tree, our tree;

6

4
4

4
4

4
4

&

(Naisi,	with	a	gesture	of	impatience	goes	on,	leaving	Deirdre	alone.	
	Desolate,	she	sings	her	lament.)

∑

Music: Healey Willan
Libretto: John Coulter

Deirdre's Lament 

from Deirdre

&

Cls. -

n

- -
b

Harp

Fls.3

?
Bsns.

Hrn.

- - -

Strs. Cls.
3

&
3 3

&
Vlns.

Fl.

##

?
&

Vla.

&
3

&

Harp

<#> # #
Cl.	I

Harp

#

& # # ##
?

Bsn.	II

Vc.

3

Œ œ œ œ# Œ œ
J

œ
J

œ
J œ œ

J

œœ œœ
œ

# œ
œœb

œ
œœ œœ

œb
b œœ

œ
œœb œœ

œb œ ™œ œ œ
J

‰
‰ œ ™

˙
œ#
j

œ œœ œ œ
œ ˙̇b

œœ# œœn œœbb œœ œœ œœ œœ œœb œ
œn

# ™
™ ‰ ˙n œ œ

˙̇

œ
J

‰ Œ

œ œ
J

œ
J

œ
J

œ
J œ

J
œ
J œ

J
œ
J œb

J
œ
J

œ
J

œ#
J

œ#
J

œ
J œ

J œ
J

œœ<b>
j

œœb œœ œœ œœ
j

œb œ œ# œ̇ œnœœœœJ
œœ
J

œœ œœ œœ œœ
J

˙̇
˙̇b

b œœ# œœn

œn
J œ# ‰ ‰ œ

r
œ
r œ#

J
œ
J

œ#
J œ

J œ#
j
œ
j ‰ œ œ

œœ œœ œ̇
j œ

œ
j

˙̇ œ̇ ™ œ#J

œœ œ̇ ™ œ# œ œœ

œ œ# œ# œ œ ˙̇#



5

{

{

{

{

from our quiet glen and the

8

hill of the hare, To be go ing- where it is on ly- a

10

bit ter- taste of trea che- ry- and ru in- And the si lence- of a

12

lone ly- grave closed in for ev er- be tween- my

14

3
4

4
4

3
4

4
4

3
4

4
4

4
4

3
4

4
4

3
4

4
4

3
4

3
4

3
4

3
4

&

&
(Hrn.	I)

<#>
<#>

Harp

#

? <#> #

&
3 3 3

&
Harp

Vln.	II

<#>
Vln.	I

# # n #3 3

? Vla.

# ## #n n
#

+	Hrn.	II	(stpd.)
3

&
3

&

?

Hrns.

n
n

b

&
3

& n ## ‹

? #
3

3

3

œ<#> Œ Œ œ#
j

œ
j œ# ˙# œ

j
œ
j

wœ œ# œ# œ# œ œ œ œ w
œ œ œ œ# œ œ# œ œ œ œ œ œ

œ ™w œ# j œ# ™ œj œ ™w œ# j œ ™ œj

œ
J œ#

j
œ#
j

˙ œ
j

œ
j œ

J œ#
j œn

j
œ
j
œ
j
œ
j
œn
j œ

j

˙ ™œ œ# œ# œ œ œœ œ
œ

œ œ œ œ œœ œœœ

œ œœ œ# œ œ
œ œœ œ œ œ œœ œ# œ ˙

œ œ œb

œ
j œb

J
œb
J

œb
J

œn ™
J œn

r
œ
j

œ
j œ#

j
œ# œ

r
œ
r œ#

j
œ
j

œ
j
œ
j
œ
j

œ̇ œb œb œb œœ
œ

œ
˙̇
˙#
## ˙̇n

˙
˙

˙ ˙n
œœ
œbb œœ

œnb

wn

œ ™
J

œ
R œ# œ

j œn
j œ

J
œ#
J œ œ

J
œ#
J œ

J

œ
˙ œ# œœ œ̇

j œ# ™ œœ
œ#

œ# œ
œn
n

œ# ™ œ
œ
œ œ

œ œ# ™ œ# œœ œ# ™ œ# œ#
œœ


