## Canadian Opera Anthology

### Soprano

Volume 1

Based on the research and doctoral thesis of Dr. Stephanie Nakagawa

Editor - Allen Clark



ISMN: 979-0-706080-76-5

CP096

#### **PREFACE**

Since Joseph Quesnel wrote what many regard as Canada's first opera, *Colas et Colinette* in 1788, Canadian composers and librettists have created over four hundred operas and the list continues to grow today. The works within this collection are just a small sampling of the wonderful operas in this repertoire and it is my hope that these arias will encourage singers to further explore Canadian opera and culture.

The aim of this anthology is to make Canadian arias more easily accessible to singers and to provide them with new arias for their recitals and auditions. This publication was developed from my doctoral thesis, a *Canadian Opera Aria Anthology for Soprano*, and I am very thankful that it has been given this format to reach a wider audience. I hope that this anthology and its following volumes will inspire a greater interest and appreciation for these works so that one day these operas may become a part of the standard operatic repertoire and reach both Canadian and international stages.

Please note that in these aria adaptations, some alterations have been made to instrumental and chorus interludes for the purpose of this publication.

Dr. Stephanie Nakagawa

Cover design: Jean-Marie Barker Graphic © Starlineart



This publication was made possible through a grant from the SOCAN FOUNDATION

### Contents

	Page
1. Deirdre's Lament from Deirdre Healey Willan & John Coulter, 1946/1965	4
2. Why Am I So Pale Beside Her from Red Emma Gary Kulesha & Carol Bolt, 1993	10
3. Above the World from Brothers Grimm Dean Burry, 2000	14
4. Cool Mountain Water from Iron Road Ka Nin Chan & Mark Brownell, 2000	17
5. Berceuse from The Scarlet Princess Alexina Louie & David Henry Hwang, 1999	22
6. <i>The Storm Aria</i> from <i>Filumena</i> John Estacio & John Murrell, 2003	28
7. I Need You Guillaume from Transit of Venus Victor Davies & Maureen Hunter, 2007	41
8. <i>The Orchard Aria</i> from <i>Dream Healer</i> Lloyd Burritt, Christopher Allan & Don Mowatt, 2005	48
9. The Land Is Large & This is the Truth! from Lillian Alling John Estacio & John Murrell, 2010	58
10. <i>The Blades of Grass</i> from <i>Mary's Wedding</i> Andrew Paul MacDonald & Stephen Massicotte, 2012	73
11. <i>The Valedictorian's Aria</i> from <i>Stickboy</i> Neil Weisensel & Shane Koyczan, 2014	81
12. Song of Persistance from <i>The Flight of The Hummingbird</i> Maxime Goulet, Michael Nicoll Yahgulanaas, & Barry Gilson, 2020	90
Opera Synopses	96

The musical works in this Anthology have been reproduced with permission of the copyright holders.

Canadian Opera Anthology, Soprano, Volume 1, © 2020 Counterpoint Music Library Services

# Deirdre's Lament from Deirdre

Music: Healey Willan Libretto: John Coulter

(Naisi, with a gesture of impatience goes on, leaving Deirdre alone. Desolate, she sings her lament.)



Copyright © 1972 Berandol Music Limited.

